X12_837D_005010X224A2 P-00263 (06/2025)
Instructions Related to 837 Health Care
Claim/Encounter: Dental (837D)
Transactions Based on ASC X12
Implementation Guide
Companion Guide Version Number: 2.0 June 2, 2025
ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010 837D
2

Reference Name Codes Text Revised
2300 15 CN101 Contract
Type Code
05
(Capitated
)
Encounter: Enter the
value “5” —
Capitated amount to
follow. This element
is required on
encounters when the
service is provided by
a sub-capitated
provider.
2300 15 CN102 Contract
Amount
 Enter the "shadow
price".
2400 19 CN1 Contract
Information
 DHS requires
BadgerCare Plus/SSI
HMOs to report a
"shadow price" on the
HMO Encounter 837
transaction when the
service is provided by
a sub-capitated
provider.
2400 19 CN101 Contract
Type Code
05
(Capitated
)
Encounter: Enter the
value “5” —
Capitated amount to
follow. This element
is required on
encounters when the
service is provided by
a sub-capitated
provider.
2400 19 CN102 Contract
Amount
 Enter the "shadow
price".
ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010 837D
37
Version 1.3 Revision Log
Companion Document: 837 Health Care Claim/Encounter: Dental (837D)
Approved: 01/2017
Modified by: JTG
Loop ID Page(s)
Revised
Reference Name Codes Text Revised
2310C 15 NM1 Service
Facility
Location
Name
 Enter the name of the
rendering facility that
is currently on file
with ForwardHealth.
2310C 16 N3 Service
Facility
Location